

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X

LIVE INVEST, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

JERICHO CAPITAL CORP.,

Defendant.

-----X

JERICHO CAPITAL CORP.,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

-against-

GAMMA ENTERPRISES, LLC, d/b/a GAMMA LABS,

Third-Party Defendant.

-----X

Index No. 605639/2015

Hon. E.H. Emerson
IAS Part 44

Motion # 009

**DEFENDANT GAMMA ENTERPRISES, LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS JERICHO
CAPITAL CORP.'S THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

LAX & NEVILLE LLP

Barry R. Lax, Esq.
Robert R. Miller, Esq.
1450 Broadway, 35th Floor
New York, NY 10018
Tel: (212) 696-1999

*Attorneys for Defendant Gamma
Enterprises, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Parties 2

 B. Procedural Background 2

 C. Equity Ownership Purchase Agreement 3

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. JERICHO’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE
 CONTRARY TO THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 4

 i. JERICHO’S CLAIM FOR CONTRACTUAL INDEMNIFICATION IS
 PREMATURE AND MUST BE DISMISSED 5

 ii. THE AGREEMENT DOES NOT INDEMNIFY JERICHO FOR ITS
 OWN CONDUCT 7

 iii. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE AGREEMENT PURPORTS TO
 INDEMNIFY JERICHO FOR ITS INTENTIONAL ACTS, IT IS VOID
 AS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY 10

 B. JERICHO’S IMPLIED INDEMNITY CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED 10

IV. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1455 Washington Ave. Assocs. v. Rose & Kiernan, Inc.
260 A.D.2d 770 (3d Dep’t 1999) 4

Altman v. Bayliss
1997 WL 436711 (W.D.N.Y. 1997) 6

Anderson v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.
2011 WL 3480945 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 11

Arch Ins. Co. v. Harleysville Worcester Ins. Co.
2014 WL 3377124 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 11

Barbagallo v. Marcum LLP
2012 WL 1664238 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 10

Bokhour v. GTI Retail Holdings, Inc.
94 A.D.3d 682 (2nd Dep’t 2012) 4

Brasch v. Yonkers Const. Co.
306 A.D.2d 508 (2d Dep’t 2003) 7

Campisi v. Gambar Food Corp.
130 A.D.3d 854 (2d Dept 2015) 4

Facilities Dev. Corp. v. Mileta
180 A.D.2d 97 (3d Dept 1992) 7

Fontanetta v. Doe
73 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep’t 2010) 4

Friedman v. Hartmann
787 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 10

FSP, Inc. v. Societe Generale
2003 WL 124515 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 5, 6

Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg
43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977) 4

Monaghan v. SZS 33 Assoc. LP, Mathis v. United Homes, LLC
607 F.Supp.2d 411 (E.D.N.Y.2009) 11

Pro Design, Inc. v. Greenacres Management, LLC
2011 WL 11074004 (N.Y.Sup. 2011) 4

Sherry v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.
967 A.D.3d 992 (2d Dep’t 2009) 5

Sokol v. Leader
74 A.D.3d 1180 (2d Dep’t 2010) 4

Taft v. Shaffer Trucking, Inc.
52 A.D.2d 255 (4th Dep’t 1976) 11

STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(1) 1, 10

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(2) 1

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7) 1, 3, 10
